

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NACS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES),
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, FOOD
MARKETING INSTITUTE, MILLER OIL CO., INC.,
BOSCOV'S DEPARTMENT STORE, LLC, and
NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATOR
RICHARD J. DURBIN AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID A. BALTO
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY A. WASSER
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID BALTO
1325 G Street, NW, 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 577-5424
david.balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Durbin Amendment was carefully crafted to respond to collusion, market failures, and excessive fees within the electronic debit system.....	4
II. The D.C. Circuit erred by deferring to the Board’s inclusion of “third category” bank costs in its rulemaking, as the inclusion of such costs was contrary to the Durbin Amendment’s text and legislative history...	14
III. The electronic debit system is one of the primary methods by which Americans transact money, and consumer welfare will be enhanced if large banks are required to compete with one another to manage fixed costs efficiently instead of having those costs uniformly subsidized by interchange fees under the Board’s rulemaking	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 3
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Electronic Fund Transfer Act §920, 15 U.S.C. §1693o-2.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(2)	8, 9, 15, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(4)	9
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(4)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(4)(B)	8, 9, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(i).....	15, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(5)	22
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing: Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 235)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing: Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010)	11, 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. S3589 (daily ed. May 12, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin)	8
156 Cong. Rec. S3695-6 (daily ed. May 13, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin)	10, 19
156 Cong. Rec. S4839 (daily ed. June 10, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin)	3
156 Cong. Rec. S4930 (daily ed. June 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin)	16
157 Cong. Rec. S3574 (daily ed. June 8, 2011) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin)	13
<i>Hearing on Credit Card Interchange Fees Before the Antitrust Task Force, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Hearing on Credit Card Interchange Fees: Antitrust Concerns? Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2382, The Credit Card Inter- change Fees Act of 2009 Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2695, The Credit Card Fair Fee Act of 2009 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2010)</i>	<i>5, 24</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5546, The Credit Card Fair Fee Act, Before the Antitrust Task Force, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	5
<i>Hearing on Oversight of Federal Payment of Interchange Fees: How to Save Taxpayer Dollars Before the Subcomm. on Financial Services and General Government of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 111th Cong. (2010)</i>	5
Senate Amendment 392, 157 Cong. Rec. S3558-9 (daily ed. June 7, 2011)	12

OTHER MATERIALS

AM. BANKERS ASS'N DAILY NEWSBYTES (March 15, 2011), “Sens. Tester, Corker Introduce Bill to Stop Interchange Rule,” <i>available at</i> http://www.aba.com/aba/documents/news/SPED031511.pdf	11, 12
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve press release (May 23, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/20130523a.htm	20
Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi, <i>Developments in Interchange Fees in the United States and Abroad</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Apr. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.kansascityfed.org/Publicat/PSR/Briefings/PSR-BriefingApr08.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Dennis W. Carlton, <i>Externalities in Payment Card Networks: Theories and Evidence, Commentary</i> , The Changing Retail Payments Landscape: What Role for Central Banks, proceedings of a conference held at the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Nov. 9-10, 2009), available at http://www.kc.frb.org/publicat/pscp/2009/PDF/A1.complete_proceedings.pdf	6, 24
Digital Transactions News, <i>Applying the Durbin Maximum, Visa and MasterCard Could Squash Small Tickets</i> (Sept. 27, 2011), http://www.digitaltransactions.net/news/story/3217	23
Alan S. Frankel & Allan L. Shampine, <i>The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 627 (2006)	6, 7
Fumiko Hayashi, <i>Payment Card Interchange Fees and Merchant Service Charges – An International Comparison</i> , LYDIAN PAYMENTS J. (Jan. 2010).....	6
Fumiko Hayashi, <i>The New Debit Card Regulations: Effects on Merchants, Consumers, and Payments System Efficiency</i> (2012), available at http://www.kc.frb.org/publicat/econrev/pdf/13q1Hayashi.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank Keating, President and CEO of the American Bankers Association, <i>Who won and who lost with the Federal Reserve’s final debit interchange rule?</i> , AM. BANKERS ASS’N WASHINGTON PERSPECTIVE (July 1, 2011), available at http://durbin.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve?File_id=68d6ba0d-0238-4d5f-b9a8-a38f782a24fb	12, 24
Letter from Senator Durbin to Jaime Dimon, Chairman and CEO, JPMorgan Chase & Co., April 12, 2011, available at http://www.durbin.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve?File_id=f122bc2c-9381-44e9-8327-f90c88ebf9bc	21
Andrew Martin, <i>How Visa, Using Card Fees, Dominates a Market</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 4, 2010)	6, 7, 24
James McAndrews & Zhu Wang, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Payment Card Markets: Pricing, Adoption and Usage</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dec. 2008), available at http://www.kansascityfed.org/Publicat/RESWKPAP/PDF/RWP08-12.pdf	5
Daniel Purl, <i>Redbox to raise price in response to Durbin Amendment</i> , BANK CREDIT NEWS (Oct. 28, 2011)	23
Arlene Satchell, “Allegiant gives debit card holders a discount online,” SUN-SENTINEL (Aug. 24, 2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shareholder Letter from Jamie Dimon, Chairman and CEO, JPMorgan Chase (Apr. 4, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/ONE/1279744849x0x458384/6832cb35-0cdb-47fe-8ae4-1183aeceb7fa/2010_JPMC_AR_letter_.pdf	17
James Sterngold, <i>Banks’ Fee Bonanza Dries Up</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 2, 2014).....	21
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Credit and Debit Cards: Federal Entities Are Taking Actions to Limit Their Interchange Fees, but Additional Revenue Collection Cost Savings May Exist</i> , GAO-08-558 (May 2008).....	5
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Credit Cards: Rising Interchange Fees Have Increased Costs for Merchants, but Options for Reducing Fees Pose Challenges</i> , GAO-10-45 (Nov. 2009)	5, 17
<i>The 2013 Federal Reserve Payments Study</i> (Dec. 19, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.frbservices.org/files/communications/pdf/research/2013_payments_study_summary.pdf	19, 20
Visa presentation to Federal Reserve on U.S. Debit EMV, January 8, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/rr-commpublic/visa-meeting-20140108.pdf	22
Kevin Wack, <i>Free Checking Increased After Durbin: Study</i> , THE AM. BANKER (Dec. 11, 2013)	21
